# The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

## National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378667,23378702

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: **78** /**2022** 

Date : 17<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2022

#### **REMINDER-1**

SUB: 32<sup>nd</sup> ASIA-PACIFIC REGIONAL SCOUT JAMBOREE. REF: NHQ. CIRCULAR NO. 49/2022 DATED 16<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2022.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Your kind attention is drawn towards NHQ Circular No. 49/2022 dated 16/03/2022.

Bangladesh Scout is hosting the upcoming 32<sup>nd</sup> Asia-Pacific Regional Scout Jamboree scheduled from 11<sup>th</sup> to 19<sup>th</sup> December. 2022.

Eligibility: Scouts/Guides aged 12 to 17 years old at the time of the Jamboree are eligible to take part as participants. Adults Leaders aged above 18 years and International Service Team (IST) aged above –18 years. Applications will be considered on the basis of 09 Scouts + 01 adult Leader and 09 Guides + 01 adult leader. Without youth participants, application of adult leader will not be accepted. Similarly is the case with IST also. IST will be considered in the ratio: 9:1

**Last Date of Application: The deadline for application is extended.** The application of the interested and willing candidate should reach the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before **30/06/2022** along with **caution money Rs. 5,000/- & photocopy of valid passport**. Brief details will be provided in the selection letter as soon as application form and caution money is received.

State Associations are requested to encourage Scout/Guide as per the eligibility criteria mentioned above and send their applications in the prescribed proforma (enclosed) to the National Headquarters, Bharat Scouts and Guides, New Delhi latest by **30/06/2022**.

For more details, refer NHQ Circular No. 49/2022 dated 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2022 as stated above.

Yours Sincerely,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (Prog. & Trg.)

### Encl: As stated above

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.

JDS/17/05/2022. Page 1